For the year ended December 31, 2018, the County recognized OPEB expense of $60,688. The County
reported deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to the OPEB will be recognized in OPEB
expense as follows:

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the financial statements for the other postemployment benefit trust fund.

Payable to the OPEB Plan. As of year end, the County did not have any outstanding contributions due to the
plan.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The following presents
the net OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate of 7.0%, as well as what
the County’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1%
lower (6.0%) or 1% higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

64

KALKASKA COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

16. FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

General Fund Housing Fund
Commission on

Aging Fund

Nonmajor
Governmental

Funds Total

Nonspendable:
Prepaids 198,045$   -$   6,298$   12,528$   216,871$

Restricted for:
Judicial -   -   -   105,258   105,258
Public safety -   -   -   966,647   966,647
Building inspections -   -   -   325,372   325,372
Community and economic

development -   54,576   -   -   54,576
Health and welfare -   -   54,717   135,381   190,098
Recreation and culture -   -   -   402,829   402,829
Veteran's incentive grant 5,092   -   -   -   5,092
Marriage counseling grant 9,247   -   -   -   9,247

Total restricted 14,339   54,576   54,717   1,935,487   2,059,119

Committed for:
Public safety -   -   -   27,968   27,968
Capital improvements -   -   -   767,175   767,175
Historic preservation -   -   -   256,790   256,790
Unfunded retirement 527,089   -   -   -   527,089
Other purposes 26,975   -   -   22,372   49,347

Total committed 554,064   -   -   1,074,305   1,628,369

Assigned for:
Car seat safety 504   -   -   -   504
Elections 58,477   -   -   -   58,477
County vehicles 17,040   -   -   -   17,040
Long-term technology needs 208,261   -   -   -   208,261
Worker's compensation 18,983   -   -   -   18,983
Long-term building needs 124,378   -   -   -   124,378
Tower repair 4,590   -   -   -   4,590
Sick time buyout 25,235   -   -   -   25,235
Veteran's relief 2,829   -   -   -   2,829
Subsequent budget 152,572   -   -   -   152,572
Other purposes 15,135   -   -   -   15,135

Total assigned 628,004   -   -   -   628,004

Unassigned 1,660,001   -   -   -   1,660,001

Total fund balances,
governmental funds 3,054,453$   54,576$   61,015$   3,022,320$   6,192,364$

The County reports fund balance in governmental funds based on the provisions of GASB Statement No. 54, Fund
Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions . GASB 54 establishes fund balance classifications that
comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to observe constraints imposed
upon the use of the resources reported in governmental funds. Detailed information on fund balances of governmental
funds is as follows:

65

KALKASKA COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

17. NET INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL ASSETS

Governmental
Activities